

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

Deanna Brayton, et al.,

Respondents,

vs.

Tim Pawlenty, Governor of the State of Minnesota, et al.,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ALAN I. GILBERT
Solicitor General
Atty. Reg. No. 0034678

JOHN S. GARRY
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0208899

JEFFREY J. HARRINGTON
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0327980

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1450

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

PATRICK D. ROBBEN
General Counsel to Governor
Tim Pawlenty
Office of Governor
Atty. Reg. No. 0284166

130 State Capitol
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155
(651) 282-3705

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
GOVERNOR TIM PAWLENTY

(Respondents' counsel listed on inside cover)

MID-MINNESOTA
LEGAL ASSISTANCE

GALEN ROBINSON
Atty. Reg. No. 165980
DAVID GASSOWAY
Atty. Reg. No. 389526

430 First Avenue North, Suite 300
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
(612) 332-1441

RALONDA J. MASON
Atty. Reg. No. 194487

830 W. St. Germain, Suite 300
P.O. Box 886
St. Cloud, Minnesota 56302
(320) 253-0121

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. SECTION 16A.152 AUTHORIZES THE COMMISSIONER’S UNALLOTMENTS.....	1
A. The Plain Language Of Section 16A.152 Authorizes The Commissioner’s Unallotments Even If The \$2.7 Billion Deficit Was Previously Known.....	1
B. The Commissioner Has Discretion In Effecting The Unallotments And Was Not Required To Immediately Unallot For The Entire Deficit.....	3
C. The Term “Remainder” In Section 16A.152 Does Not Create An Ambiguity Or Require A Construction Precluding The Commissioner’s Use Of The Statute.....	4
D. The Commissioner Can And Must Allot For MSA Funding At The Beginning Of The Biennium.....	6
E. Appellants’ Construction Of Section 16A.152 Prevents A Potential Shutdown Of State Government And Allows The Commissioner To Correct The Budget Deficit And Avoid A Financial Crisis.....	7
F. Respondents’ And Amici’s Arguments Regarding The Governor’s Interaction With The Legislature Do Not Render Section 16A.152 Inapplicable, But Rather Present Political Questions That Are Not Justiciable.....	9
II. SEPARATION OF POWERS HAS NOT BEEN VIOLATED.....	10
A. There Is No “As Applied” Violation Of Separation Of Powers.....	11
B. The Unallotment Statute Contains A Sufficient Standard That Complies With The Minnesota Constitution.....	13
1. A Statute Is Presumed To Be Constitutional.....	13
2. The Court Liberally Permits Legislative Delegations To Facilitate The Administration Of State Laws.....	13

3.	The Unallotment Statute Furnishes A “Reasonably Clear Policy Or Standard.”	15
4.	Alternatively, No Standard Is Required To Determine Which Allotments Should Be Reduced Because It Is Impracticable To Set A Specific Standard Given The Complexities Of The State Budget.	22
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION	
Minn. Const. art. V.....	18, 22
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 16A.011 (2008)	17
Minn. Stat. § 16A.139 (2008)	17
Minn. Stat. § 16A.14 (2008)	6, 7, 18
Minn. Stat. § 16A.152 (2008)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 16A.57 (2008)	6
Minn. Stat. § 16B.85 (2008).....	18
Minn. Stat. § 477A.011 (2008)	18
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2008)	8
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (2008)	5
Minn. Stat. § 645.26 (2008)	7
Minnesota Session Laws 1993, 1st Sp. Sess., ch. 4	24
MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Commissioner of Highways</i> , 267 Minn. 308, 126 N.W.2d 778 (1964).....	passim
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Krebs</i> , 303 Minn. 219, 226 N.W.2d 617 (1975).....	15
<i>City of Richfield v. Local No. 1215, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters</i> , 276 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1979).....	14
<i>Geo A. Hormel & Co. v. Asper</i> , 428 N.W.2d 47 (Minn. 1988).....	9

<i>In re Denial of Certification of the Variance Granted to Robert W. Hubbard,</i> 2010 WL 455278 (Minn. Feb. 11, 2010)	9
<i>In re McConaughy,</i> 106 Minn. 392, 119 N.W. 408 (1909).....	10
<i>In re Welfare of J.M.,</i> 574 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 1998).....	8
<i>Interfaculty Org. v. Carlson,</i> 478 N.W.2d 192 (Minn. 1991).....	8
<i>Kingsley v. Forsyth,</i> 192 Minn. 468, 257 N.W. 95 (1934).....	18, 21
<i>Lee v. Delmont,</i> 228 Minn. 101, 36 N.W.2d 530 (1949).....	passim
<i>Manufactured Housing Inst. v. Pettersen,</i> 347 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1984).....	16
<i>Minnesota Energy & Econ. Dev. Auth. v. Printy,</i> 351 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>Reyburn v. Minnesota State Bd. of Optometry,</i> 247 Minn. 520, 78 N.W.2d 351 (1956).....	15
<i>Rubey v. Vannett,</i> 714 N.W.2d 417 (Minn. 2006).....	13
<i>Rukavina v. Pawlenty,</i> 684 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 19, 2004).....	8, 12, 20
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Johnson,</i> 255 Minn. 134, 96 N.W.2d 9 (1959).....	15, 19, 22
<i>State ex rel. Interstate Air-Parts, Inc. v.</i> <i>Minneapolis-St. Paul Metro. Airports Comm'n,</i> 223 Minn. 175, 25 N.W.2d 718 (1947).....	16
<i>State v. King,</i> 257 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 1977).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Larsen,</i> 650 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 2002).....	13

<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 450 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 931 (1990).....	13
<i>State v. Tennin</i> , 674 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 2004).....	13
<i>Van Asperen v. Darling Olds, Inc.</i> , 254 Minn. 62, 93 N.W.2d 690 (1958)	8

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 213 P.3d 671 (Ariz. 2009).....	10
<i>Chiles v. Children A,B,C,D,E, & F</i> , 589 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....	20, 21
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 865 A.2d 381 (Vt. 2004)	21
<i>New England Div. of American Cancer Soc’y v. Commissioner of Admin.</i> , 769 N.E.2d 1248 (Mass. 2002)	17, 18, 20, 23, 24
<i>North Dakota Council of Sch. Adm’rs v. Sinner</i> , 458 N.W.2d 280 (N.D. 1990).....	21
<i>State v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough</i> , 736 P.2d 1140 (Alaska 1987).....	20, 21
<i>University of Connecticut Chapter AAUP v. Governor</i> , 512 A.2d 152 (Conn. 1986).....	11, 20

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691 (1962)	10
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>History of the Item Veto in Minnesota</i> , (House Research Department, Dec. 2008).....	21
Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law (1996)	5
